
Metro Provides Excellence in Service and Support.

Los Angeles County 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Brighton to Roxford Double Track Project

Finance, Budget and Audit Committee
July 19, 2023



Brighton to Roxford Double Track Project

2

Staff is requesting Board Approval to:

A. Execute contract modification No. 10 to contract No. PS2415-3412 with STV Inc. and 
extend the professional service period of performance from July 31, 2023, to July 31, 2026, 
in the amount of $4,776,915 increasing the total contract value from $15,437,844 to 
$20,214,759; and

B. Program an additional $9,674,325 from $16,704,416 to $26,378,741 of Measure R 3% 
funds in order to achieve a shovel ready level.



Brighton to Roxford Double Track Project
1. Metrolink is the only rail transit serving the Antelope Valley in the cities of Lancaster, Palmdale, Santa Clarita, 

San Fernando and Los Angeles (Sun Valley, Pacoima and Sylmar). 

2. This project serves as the building block for future service expansion and improved network integration along 
the Antelope Valley Line.

3. Approval of staff recommendations will enable the Brighton to Roxford Double Track Project to achieve a 
“shovel ready” condition to be highly competitive for state and federal grants.

3

Segment 3:
Van Nuys Blvd to 
Sylmar/San Fernando 
Station

Segment 2:
Sun Valley Station to Van Nuys Blvd

Segment 1:
Brighton to McGinley

Segment 4:
Sylmar/San Fernando Station to Roxford

Roscoe  Boulevard

Sherman  Way

Victory Boulevard

Segment 1 has been 
awarded full construction 
funding through the 2020 
TIRCP cycle 4 program.

Segments 2 – 4 are awaiting 
grant funding notification 
through the High Priority 
Grade Crossing and 
Separations Program in 
August/September.



Final Design Phase Programming

4

It should be noted, of the $26,878,741 for programming, $26,378,741 will come 
from Measure R 3% funds and $500,000 from Measure M/ TIRCP 2020 funds 
to achieve a shovel ready level.

Brighton to Roxford Double Track Project
Project Number: 460074
Project Programming

Use of Funds
Inception thru 

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26+
Total Capital 

Costs
Professional Services 13,980,000.00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 1,234,759.00 20,214,759.00
Agency - Metro 1,800,000.00 250,000.00 420,000.00 30,000.00 2,500,000.00
Outreach 184,616.00 50,000.00 100,000.00 34,616.00 369,232.00
Real Estate/ Acquisition of Land 10,300.00 500,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 530,300.00
Project Controls 10,000.00 28,450.00 40,000.00 10,000.00 88,450.00
3rd Party Agreements - 
City/County/Others 1,200,000.00 1,030,145.00 895,855.00 50,000.00 3,176,000.00
Total Project Cost 17,184,916.00 4,358,595.00 3,965,855.00 1,369,375.00 26,878,741.00

Source of Funds
Inception thru 

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26+
Total Project 

Funding
Measure R 3% 17,184,916.00 3,858,595.00 3,965,855.00 1,369,375.00 26,378,741.00
Measure M - MSP Transit Program Funds, 
North County Subregion 0.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00
TIRCP 2020, Cycle 4 0.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00
Total Project Funding 17,184,916.00 4,358,595.00 3,965,855.00 1,369,375.00 26,878,741.00

Approval of the contract modification, extending the period of performance, and the additional 
programming will allow the following funding and expenditure plan.



QUESTIONS?

Brighton to Roxford Double Track Project

5


	Slide Number 1
	Brighton to Roxford Double Track Project
	Brighton to Roxford Double Track Project
	Final Design Phase Programming
	QUESTIONS?

